The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on the Bank’s unaudited

condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2023 and its unaudited

condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June 2023

extracted from the unaudited consolidated financial information of the Group for the six

months ended 30 June 2023 as set out in the 2023 published interim report of the Bank,

and the financial information of the Disposed Assets after giving effect to the pro forma

adjustments described in the notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information and is

prepared in accordance with Rules 4.29 and 14.68(2)(b)(ii) of the Listing Rules.

– 27 –

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP AFTER ASSET DISPOSAL

(II) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Group after

Asset Disposal

(Expressed in RMB’000,

unless otherwise stated)

The Group as

at 30 June 2023 Pro forma adjustments

The Group

after Asset

Disposal as at

30 June 2023

Note 1 Note 2

Assets

Cash and deposits with Central

Bank 69,536,105 – – 69,536,105

Deposits with banks and other

financial institutions 12,961,617 (745,405) – 12,216,212

Placements with banks and

other financial institutions 14,875,910 – – 14,875,910

Derivative financial assets 351,413 – – 351,413

Financial assets held under

resale agreements 8,026,295 – – 8,026,295

Loans and advances to

customers 648,143,903 (124,146,355) – 523,997,548

Financial investments:

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 105,228,019 – – 105,228,019

Financial assets at fair

value through other

comprehensive income 65,380,976 (1,537,239) – 63,843,737

Financial assets measured at

amortised cost 141,522,922 (42,300,591) 176,025,397 275,247,728

Property and equipment 5,012,002 – – 5,012,002

Deferred tax assets 9,470,230 (3,460,014) – 6,010,216

Other assets 14,655,577 (72,363) – 14,583,214

Total assets 1,095,164,969 (172,261,967) 176,025,397 1,098,928,399

– 28 –

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP AFTER ASSET DISPOSAL

(Expressed in RMB’000,

unless otherwise stated)

The Group as

at 30 June 2023 Pro forma adjustments

The Group

after Asset

Disposal as at

30 June 2023

Note 1 Note 2

Liabilities

Borrowings from central bank 1,360,676 – – 1,360,676

Deposits from banks and other

financial institutions 48,304,117 – – 48,304,117

Placements from banks and

other financial institutions 8,100,797 – – 8,100,797

Derivative financial liabilities 575,980 – – 575,980

Financial assets sold under

repurchase agreements 108,369,416 – – 108,369,416

Deposits from customers 825,397,833 – – 825,397,833

Income tax payable 884,656 (1,654,153) – (769,497)

Debt securities issued 13,884,313 – – 13,884,313

Other liabilities 5,952,130 – – 5,952,130

Total liabilities 1,012,829,918 (1,654,153) – 1,011,175,765

Equity

Share capital 8,796,680 – – 8,796,680

Capital reserve 26,931,360 – – 26,931,360

Surplus reserve 7,476,710 – – 7,476,710

General reserve 15,308,222 – – 15,308,222

Fair value reserve (1,243,490) – – (1,243,490)

Provision reserve 1,316,329 – – 1,316,329

Deficit on remeasurement of

net defined benefit liability (28,849) – – (28,849)

Retained earnings 23,063,419 5,417,583 – 28,481,002

Total equity attributable to

equity shareholders of the

Bank 81,620,381 5,417,583 – 87,037,964

– 29 –

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP AFTER ASSET DISPOSAL

(Expressed in RMB’000,

unless otherwise stated)

The Group as

at 30 June 2023 Pro forma adjustments

The Group

after Asset

Disposal as at

30 June 2023

Note 1 Note 2

Non-controlling interests 714,670 – – 714,670

Total equity/Net assets 82,335,051 5,417,583 – 87,752,634

Total liabilities and equity 1,095,164,969 3,763,430 – 1,098,928,399

Note 1:  The adjustments reflect a simulated adjustment to the financial position based on the original
carrying amount and the proposed adjustment to the provision of impairment, as well as an
adjustment to the deferred tax assets based on the movements of provision of impairment as if
the Proposed Asset Disposal had been completed on 30 June 2023.

Note 2:  The adjustment reflects as if the Proposed Asset Disposal had been completed on 30 June
2023, the financial assets measured at amortized cost of the Bank will increase by RMB176.0
billion accordingly.

(III) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss of the Group after Asset

Disposal

(Expressed in RMB’000,

unless otherwise stated)

The Group as at

30 June 2023

Pro forma

adjustments

The Group

after Asset

Disposal as at

30 June 2023

Note 1

Interest income 21,300,324 (3,692,731) 17,607,593

Interest expense (15,322,002) – (15,322,002)

Net interest income 5,978,322 (3,692,731) 2,285,591

Fee and commission income 416,361 – 416,361

Fee and commission expense (275,927) – (275,927)

Net fee and commission income 140,434 – 140,434

– 30 –

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP AFTER ASSET DISPOSAL

(Expressed in RMB’000,

unless otherwise stated)

The Group as at

30 June 2023

Pro forma

adjustments

The Group

after Asset

Disposal as at

30 June 2023

Note 1

Net trading losses (126,981) – (126,981)

Net gains arising from investments 1,137,775 – 1,137,775

Other operating income 14,387 – 14,387

Operating income 7,143,937 (3,692,731) 3,451,206

Operating expenses (2,553,648) – (2,553,648)

Impairment losses on assets (3,671,035) 7,223,444 3,552,409

Profit before taxation 919,254 3,530,713 4,449,967

Income tax expense (129,619) (882,677) (1,012,296)

Profit for the period 789,635 2,648,036 3,437,671

Net profit attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Bank 737,875 2,648,036 3,385,911

Non-controlling interests 51,760 – 51,760

Net profit 789,635 2,648,036 3,437,671

Basic and diluted earnings per share

(in RMB) 0.08 0.38

Note 1:  The adjustments reflects the loss of the Group as at 30 June 2023 as if the Proposed Asset
Disposal had been completed on 1 January 2023. The income, impairment losses on assets
and income tax expense of the Disposal Assets had been extracted from 1. UNAUDITED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE DISPOSED ASSETS as set out in Appendix IV to
this circular. In this adjustment, (i) the interest income of the Group after Asset Disposal
was estimated to decrease as a result of decrease in approximately RMB5.571 billion of
interest income attributable to the Disposal Assets, offset by estimated interest income of